Examination of Estimates of Expenditure 2012-13 Reply Serial No.
SB213

CONTROLLING OFFICER’S REPLY TO

INITIAL WRITTEN QUESTION
Question Serial No.

2216

Head: 42 Electrical and Mechanical Services Department Subhead (No. &

title):
Programme: (1) Energy Supply; Electrical; Gas and Nuclear Safety
Controlling Officer: Director of Electrical and Mechanical Services
Director of Bureau: Secretary for Security
Question:
a. On nuclear safety, please provide the expenditure involved for the actual participation in 3 technical co-operation/exchanges and 2 exercises/drills in 2011.

b. Were there any review reports prepared for the relevant exchanges and exercises/drills? If yes, would the reports be submitted to the Legislative Council for perusal? If not, what is the reason?

Asked by: Hon. PAN Pey-chyou

Reply:

a. The officers involved in the technical co-operation / exchanges and exercises/drills also handled other duties, there was no separate breakdown on the expenditure.

b. The participation in technical co-operation/exchanges and exercises/drills aims to update the knowledge of the officers concerned and also to .ensure the effectiveness of co-operation and communication between the Electrical and Mechanical Services Department (EMSD) and other participating parties during nuclear emergencies. It is part of the regular duties and there is no specific review report prepared by EMSD.

Signature:

Name in block letters: CHAN Fan

Post Title: _ Director of Electrical and Mechanical Services

Date: 21 February 2012
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